Engineered Fabrics segment includes Paper Machine Clothing (PMC) and Process Belts used in the manufacture of paper and paperboard products. The Albany
Door Systems segment includes sales and service of High Performance Doors and after-market sales to a wide variety of industrial customers. The Applied
Technologies segment includes materials and structural-component businesses including insulation for personal outerwear and home furnishings (PrimaLoft);
specialty materials and composite structures for aircraft and other applications (Techniweave); specialty filtration products for wet and dry applications (Industrial
Process Technologies); industrial insulation products (High Performance Materials); and fabrics, wires and belting products for the nonwovens and pulp
industries (Engineered Products).

The amounts reported in this Form 10-Q, including prior period data, reflect the segment changes discussed above. The following table presents the impact on net
sales resulting from the segment changes:

   Three months ended June 30, 2004   Six months ended June 30, 2004

(in thousands)   As reported
Segment
change  As restated  As reported

Segment
change  As restated

Engineered Fabrics   $182,680   $(10,388)   $172,292   $371,159   $(22,799)   $348,360
Albany Door Systems   25,662   —   25,662   53,494   —   53,494
Applied Technologies   18,867   10,388   29,255   33,862   22,799   56,661

Total   $227,209   $ —   $227,209   $458,515   $ —   $458,515

4

2. Inventories

Inventories consist of the following:

(in thousands)
June 30,

2005
December 31,

2004

Finished goods   $ 100,017   $96,061
Work in process   57,297   57,470
Raw material and supplies   34,609   31,999

Total inventories   $ 191,923   $185,530

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost or market and are valued at average cost, net of reserves. The Company records a provision for obsolete inventory based

[…]

Applied Technologies   32,634   29,255   1,247   11.6%   7.3%

Consolidated total   $247,406   $227,209   $8,933   8.9%   5.0%

During the first quarter of 2005, the Company revised certain components of its operating segments to be consistent with its new internal financial reporting and
management structure and to comply with Financial Accounting Standards No. 131. The Company’s Engineered Products business line is now included in the
Applied Technologies segment; in previous financial reports, this business line was included in the Engineered Fabrics segment. Certain activities previously
included in the Applied Technologies segment have been reclassified to the Engineered Fabrics segment.

The following table presents the impact on net sales and resulting from the revision to components of the operating segments:

23

   Three months ended June 30, 2004   Six months ended June 30, 2004

(in thousands)   As reported
Segment
change  As restated  As reported

Segment
change  As restated

Engineered Fabrics   $182,680   $(10,388)   $172,292   $371,159   $(22,799)   $348,360
Albany Door Systems   25,662   —   25,662   53,494   —   53,494
Applied Technologies   18,867   10,388   29,255   33,862   22,799   56,661

Total   $227,209   $ —   $227,209   $458,515   $ —   $458,515

Gross profit was 40.9 percent of net sales in the second quarter of 2005, compared to 38.8 percent in the second quarter of 2004. The increase in gross profit as a
percentage of net sales is due principally to higher net sales and the benefits resulting from the completed cost reduction initiatives.

Selling, technical, general, and research expenses increased 3.7 percent compared to the same period last year and increased 0.5 percent excluding the effect of
changes in currency translation rates.

Operating income/loss was income of $32.0 million in the second quarter of 2005, compared to a loss of $9.6 million in the second quarter of 2004. Operating